

No. 13-70653

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Catherine Lopena TORRES,
Petitioner,

v.

William P. BARR, Attorney General,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
BY THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ORGANIZATIONS ASSISTING
SURVIVORS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Charles Roth
National Immigrant Justice Center
224 South Michigan Ave.
Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60604
T: (312) 660-1613
F: (312) 660-1505
E: croth@heartlandalliance.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

AMICI CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT OF AMICI1

ARGUMENT3

 I. *Minto* misinterpreted 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A).....3

 A. Congress defines an “application for admission” to refer to an actual application for admission, and consistently uses the term in that sense.3

 B. When Congress refers to a “time of application” it means to denote an actual point in time.....6

 C. Deeming certain noncitizens as applicants for admission does not necessarily make their presence an application or their residence a “time of application.”9

 D. A statute’s meaning is presumed not to change after enactment.....10

 E. Congress did not hide an elephant in the mousehole of § 1182(a)(7)(A).11

 II. Rendering § 1182(a)(6)(A) superfluous would undercut statutory protections for survivors of domestic violence.15

 III. *Minto* will cause continuing mischief and merits en banc rehearing.....16

CONCLUSION19

ADDENDUM OF AMICI STATEMENTS OF INTEREST20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Anderson v. Pacific Coast S.S. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 187 (1912)	10
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	14
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	10
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	12
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	11
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Lopez-Birrueta v. Holder</i> , 633 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Marques v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2016).	6
<i>Matter of Valenzuela-Felix</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 53 (B.I.A. 2012).....	7
<i>Matter of Y-N-P-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 10 (B.I.A. 2012).....	3
<i>Minto v. Sessions</i> , 854 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 9, 16, 18, 19
<i>Ortiz-Bouchet v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 714 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Rosario v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Sanchez v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949)	4, 9
<i>Torres v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Torres-Tristan v. Holder</i> , 656 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	12
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 3 How. 556, 564 (1845)	8
<i>United States v. Le Bris</i> , 121 U.S. 278 (1887).....	11
<i>United States v. Ryder</i> , 110 U.S. 729 (1884).....	10
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U. S. 60, 64 (1940)	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	12, 13

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)	4, 10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(4).....	3, 9, 10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(51).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1157	8

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1181	8
8 U.S.C. § 1181(a)	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1181(b)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(20) (1952)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)	6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(ii)	1, 15, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(ii)(C)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A)(i)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1184(b)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(A)(ii)(III)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(3)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(4)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(4)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)(B)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1361	4
8 U.S.C. § 1367	15
8 U.S.C. § 1503(c)	4, 5
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Division C of Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	12, 15, 16, 18
Pub. L. No. 414, 66 Stat. 166 (1952)	10
U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	7
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (Sep. 13, 1994)	15

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	14
Syracuse University, <i>Charges Asserted in Deportation Proceedings in the Immigration Courts: FY 2002 - FY 2011</i>	14
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Number of Form I-360, Petition for Amerasian, Widow(er), or Special Immigrant, Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) Self-Petitioner, Fiscal Years 2010-2019</i>	17

United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, *Policy Memo, Updated guidance for the Referral of Cases and Issuance of Notices to Appear (NTAs) in Cases Involving Inadmissible and Deportable Aliens* (June 28, 2018)18

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(p)5
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(d)17
